SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND., THURSDAY, December 23, 1915.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber Thursday evening, December 23, 1915, at 7:30 o'clock, in special session, President Thomas C. Lee in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., December 23, 1915.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

GENTLEMEN—You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Thursday evening, December 23, 1915, at 7:30 o'clock, for the purpose of the introduction, consideration and final action on a Resolution of Condolence to Thomas A. Riley, City Clerk, on the death of his wife and daughter.

Yours respectfully,

THOMAS C. LEE, President.

I, Frank Broden, Deputy Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> FRANK BRODEN, Deputy Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Thomas C. Lee, President of the Common Council, and 6 members, viz.: Messrs. Barry, McGuff, Miller, Porter, Graham and Shea.

Absent, 2, viz.: Messrs. Young and Connor.

INTRODUCTION OF MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

President Lee instructed the Clerk to read a resolution relative to the death of Mr. Riley's wife.

Resolution No. 6, 1915.

Whereas, Thomas A. Riley, the esteemed Clerk of this body, is suffering under a heavy burden of grief on account of the death of his beloved wife and daughter; and

WHEREAS, The members of this body appreciate very keenly the loss thus sustained by Thomas A. Riley and by the many friends of his deceased wife who were acquainted with her beautiful life and character; and

WHEREAS, We would each of us gladly offer such comfort to Thomas A.

Riley as we are able; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, that the heartfelt sympathy of the members of this body be now extended to Thomas A. Riley at this time of his bereavement and that we pledge to him our loyal friendship for the future. Be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the Proceedings of the Common Council and a copy be sent to Thomas A. Riley.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS C. LEE, AUBREY D. PORTER, FRANK GRAHAM, ED McGUFF, MICHAEL J. SHEA, EDWARD P. BARRY, EDWARD R. MILLER, W. T. YOUNG, JOHN F. CONNOR. Mr. Porter moved that Resolution No. 6, 1915, be adopted. The roll was called and Resolution No. 6, 1915, was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. Barry, McGuff, Miller, Porter, Graham, Shea and President Thomas C. Lee.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. Porter the Common Council, at 8:10 o'clock P. M. adjourned.

President.

ATTEST:

Thomas a. Piley
City Clerk.

TRADES UNION COUNCIL 35